

No. 11-1085

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMGEN, INC., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CONNECTICUT RETIREMENT PLANS AND TRUST FUNDS,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NEW YORK CITY PENSION  
FUNDS, *ET AL.* AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

DARREN J. CHECK  
KESSLER TOPAZ MELTZER  
CHECK, LLP  
280 King of Prussia Road  
Radnor, Pennsylvania 19087  
(610) 822-2235

STEPHEN R. MCALLISTER  
*Counsel of Record*  
THOMPSON RAMSDELL &  
QUALSETH, P.A.  
333 W. 9th Street  
Lawrence, Kansas 66044  
(785) 841-4554  
(stevermac@fastmail.fm)

LUMEN N. MULLIGAN  
1616 Indiana St.  
Lawrence, Kansas 66044

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

September 27, 2012

---

---

MICHAEL A. CARDOZO  
CORPORATION COUNSEL OF THE  
CITY OF NEW YORK  
100 Church Street  
New York, New York 10007  
(212) 788-0745  
Counsel for Board of Education  
Retirement System of the  
City of New York, New York City  
Employees' Retirement System,  
New York City Police Pension  
Fund, New York Fire Department  
Pension Fund, and  
Teachers' Retirement System

GREGORY W. SMITH  
Chief Operating Officer/  
General Counsel  
COLORADO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES'  
RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION  
1301 Pennsylvania Street  
Denver, Colorado 80203  
(303) 837-6222  
Counsel for Colorado Public  
Employees' Retirement Association  
of the City of New York

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THIS IS A FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE CASE, NOT A SECUR- ITIES LAW PUBLIC POLICY DEBATE. ....	6
A. This Case Turns On The Interpreta- tion Of Rule 23(b)(3). ....	6
1. <i>The Text of 23(b)(3) Does Not                Support Petitioners’ Interpreta-                tion Of The Rule.</i>	
2. <i>Petitioners’ Interpretation Runs                Afoul Of The “Common Answers”                Principle of Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.                v. Dukes.</i>	
B. This Court’s Decision In <i>Erica P.            John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.,            Is A Roadmap For Affirmance</i> .....	13
II. PETITIONERS’ DISAGREEMENTS WITH CURRENT LAW ARE BETTER DIRECTED ELSEWHERE. ....	17
A. The Federal Rulemaking Process Is the Better Venue For Evaluating Petitioners’ Public Policy Concerns. ....	18
B. Congress Already Has Taken An Ac- tive Role In Reforming Securities Fraud And Class Action Law. ....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	22
<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988) .....	3, 7
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) .....	14, 15
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	22
<i>Bertrand ex rel. Bertrand v. Maram</i> , 495 F.3d 452 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	8
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , No. 11-864.....	21
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978) .....	12, 19
<i>Erica P. John Fund v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011) .....	4, 6, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>General Tel. Co. of the S.W. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982) .....	12
<i>Greenberg v. Crossroads Sys., Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>In re Cavanaugh</i> , 306 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	2
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3rd Cir. 2001) .....	2
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	12

<i>In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	12
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100, 130 S. Ct. 599 (2009) .....	5, 19
<i>Omni Capital Int'l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff &amp; Co., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987) .....	4, 18, 19, 21
<i>Pavelic &amp; LeFlore v. Marvel Entm't Group</i> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989) .....	3, 7
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	4, 12, 16, 17, 18, 23
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010) .....	22
<i>Std. Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , No. 11-1450, <i>cert. granted</i> (Aug. 31, 2012) .....	23
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cnty Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995) .....	20
<i>Szabo v. Bridgeport Machines</i> , 249 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	8
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Mohawk Indus., Inc.</i> , 568 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	12

## STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2074(a) (2006) .....	20
Class Action Fairness Act, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4 (2005) .....	23

Private Litigation Securities Reform Act of 1995 (PLSRA), Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 (1995).....	1, 2, 15, 21, 22, 23
Rules Enabling Act, Pub. L. No. 73-415, 48 Stat. 1064 (1934).....	7, 20
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act, Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227 (1998).....	22

## Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 1.....	7
FED. R. CIV. P. 4.....	18
FED. R. CIV. P. 8(a)(2).....	22
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6).....	15
FED. R. CIV. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
FED. R. CIV. P. 23, official cmts. (1966).....	9
FED. R. CIV. P. 23, official cmts. (2003).....	3, 9, 10
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a).....	10
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(3).....	<i>passim</i>

## OTHER MATERIALS

Catherine T. Struve, <i>The Paradox of Delegation: Interpreting the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , 150 U. PA. L. REV. 1099 (2002)...	5, 7, 20, 21
Charles M. Silver & Sam Dinkin, <i>Incentivizing Institutional Investors to Serve as Lead Plaintiffs in Securities Fraud Class Actions</i> , 57 DEPAUL L. REV. 471 (2008).....	2
Elizabeth Chamblee Burch, <i>Securities Class Actions as Pragmatic Ex Post Regulation</i> , 43 GA. L. REV. 63 (2008).....	15

- Felix Frankfurter, *Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes*, 47 COL. L. REV. 527 (1947) . 18
- Kevin M. Clermont & Stephen C. Yeazell, *Inventing Tests, Destabilizing Systems*, 95 IOWA L. REV. 821 (2010) ..... 20
- Lumen N. Mulligan & Glen Staszewski, *The Supreme Court’s Regulation of Civil Procedure: Lessons from Administrative Law*, 59 UCLA L. REV. 1188 (2012) ..... 5, 21
- Mary K. Kane, et al., *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 1806 (2012) .....2, 5, 23, 24
- Paul D. Carrington, “Substance” and “Procedure” in the Rules Enabling Act, 1989 DUKE L.J. 281 .. 20
- Robert G. Bone, *Plausibility Pleading Revisited and Revised: A Comment on Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 85 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 849 (2010)..... 19
- Robert G. Bone, *The Process of Making Process: Court Rulemaking, Democratic Legitimacy, and Procedural Efficacy*, 87 GEO. L.J. 887 (1999) ..... 20
